

No. 17-17144

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

LORI RODRIGUEZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California, No. 5:15-cv-03698-EJD
District Judge Edward J. Davila

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION,
INCORPORATED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

C.D. Michel (S.B.N. 144258)
Anna M. Barvir (S.B.N. 268728)
Sean A. Brady (S.B.N. 262007)
Alexander A. Frank (S.B.N. 311718)
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Tel. No.: (562) 216-4444
Fax No.: (562) 216-4445
Email: cmichel@michellawyers.com

Attorneys for Amicus California Rifle & Pistol Association, Incorporated

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of Identity, Interest and Authority to File	7
Statement Regarding Participation By Parties, Their Attorneys, Or Other Persons In Funding Or Authoring The Brief	8
Background	9
I. The City’s Refusal to Return Lori’s Lawfully Possessed Firearms Violates Her Second Amendment Right to Keep and Bear Arms	9
A. The Second Amendment Right to “Keep Arms” Includes Those Arms Already Possessed	10
B. The City’s Refusal to Return the Seized Firearms to Lori Due to Edward’s Medical Condition Fails Any Level of Scrutiny, Including Rational Basis Review	12
1. The City’s Confiscation Severely Burdens Core Second Amendment Conduct.....	13
2. The City’s Confiscation Is Neither Sufficiently Rational or Tailored to Pass Constitutional Matter.....	13
II. The City’s Refusal to Return Appellant’s Firearms Is a Violation of Her Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Rights.....	15
A. The City’s Refusal to Return Lori’s Property Is Arbitrary	16
B. Lori Never Received a Hearing on the Confiscation of Her Property, in Violation of the Due Process Clause.....	17

III. The Confiscation of Appellant’s Firearms Is a Taking That Requires Compensation Under the Fifth Amendment.....	18
IV. Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance with FRAP 29(a)(5).....	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bennis v. Michigan,
516 U.S. 442 (1996)..... 19, 20

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....14

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....10

Chicago B&Q Ry. Co. v. Illinois,
200 U.S. 561 (1906).....21

Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998).....15

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....14

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....18

Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) 10, 11, 12

Kelo v. City of New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005).....19

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....16

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 435 n.12 (1982) 18, 20, 21

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Counsel,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)21

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....17

McCutcheon v. FEC,
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....14

Mora v. Gaithersburg, MD,
519 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2008)16

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 10, 12, 14

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974)..... 15, 17

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 33800..... 16, 17

Cal. Penal Code § 33850.....13

Cal. Welfare & Institutions Code § 810216

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 15

U.S. Const. amend. V18

U.S. Const. amend. XIV15
